BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

DOCKET NO. 15-035-03

IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF ROCKY
MOUNTAIN POWER TO DECREASE
THE DEFERRED EBA RATE
THROUGH THE ENERGY
BALANCING ACCOUNT
MECHANISM.

Exhibit No. DPU 1.0 Dir
Supplemental

Direct Testimony and Exhibits
Matthew Croft

N’ N N N N N N N N N

FOR THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
STATE OF UTAH

Direct Testimony of

Matthew Croft

July 30, 2015



Docket No. 15-035-03

DPU Exhibit 1.0 Dir - Supplemental
Matthew Croft

July 30, 2015

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Q. Please state your name and occupation?

A. My name is Matthew Allen Croft. | am employed by the Utah Division of Public Utilities

> o » O » O

(“Division”) as a Utility Technical Consultant.

What is your business address?

Heber M. Wells Office Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111.

Did you previously file direct testimony in this docket (15-035-03)?

Yes.

What is the purpose of the testimony that you are now filing?

I am filling supplemental direct testimony to address the impact of the Gadsby outage
adjustment discussed in the Energy Balancing Account (EBA) audit reports previously filed
by the Division and La Capra Associates (La Capra). La Capra is also filing supplemental

testimony to address this issue.

Q. What is the impact of the Gadsby outage adjustment?

A. La Capra has determined the Gadsby outage adjustment to be a reduction of total Company

net power costs of $25,809. This adjustment reduces Utah’s EBA deferral balance by $8,624.
With this adjustment, the Division’s total recommended EBA deferral balance disallowance
is $389,902. Accompanied with this testimony are Supplemental DPU Exhibits 1.4.0 and

1.4.1 which calculate the adjustment amounts.

Q. Does this conclude your testimony?

A. Yes.



