## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH**

) )

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER TO DECREASE THE DEFERRED EBA RATE THROUGH THE ENERGY BALANCING ACCOUNT MECHANISM. DOCKET NO. 15-035-03

Exhibit No. DPU 1.0 Dir Supplemental

Direct Testimony and Exhibits Matthew Croft

## FOR THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE STATE OF UTAH

**Direct Testimony of** 

**Matthew Croft** 

July 30, 2015

Docket No. 15-035-03 DPU Exhibit 1.0 Dir - Supplemental Matthew Croft July 30, 2015

1	Q.	Please state your name and occupation?
2	A.	My name is Matthew Allen Croft. I am employed by the Utah Division of Public Utilities
3		("Division") as a Utility Technical Consultant.
4	Q.	What is your business address?
5	A.	Heber M. Wells Office Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84111.
6	Q.	Did you previously file direct testimony in this docket (15-035-03)?
7	A.	Yes.
8	Q.	What is the purpose of the testimony that you are now filing?
9	A.	I am filling supplemental direct testimony to address the impact of the Gadsby outage
10		adjustment discussed in the Energy Balancing Account (EBA) audit reports previously filed
11		by the Division and La Capra Associates (La Capra). La Capra is also filing supplemental
12		testimony to address this issue.
13	Q.	What is the impact of the Gadsby outage adjustment?
14	A.	La Capra has determined the Gadsby outage adjustment to be a reduction of total Company
15		net power costs of \$25,809. This adjustment reduces Utah's EBA deferral balance by \$8,624.
16		With this adjustment, the Division's total recommended EBA deferral balance disallowance
17		is \$389,902. Accompanied with this testimony are Supplemental DPU Exhibits 1.4.0 and
18		1.4.1 which calculate the adjustment amounts.
19	Q.	Does this conclude your testimony?
20	A.	Yes.